



ABN 27 091 320 464

Appendix 4E

Preliminary final report

Year ended 30 September 2014

Revenues from ordinary activities	Up	4.91%	to	\$	53,527
Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	Down	-112.69%	to	\$	(928,175)
Net loss for the period attributable to members	Down	-112.69%	to	\$	(928,175)

No final dividend has been declared for the current year and no dividend was declared or paid for the previous year.

The net tangible asset (NTA) per security as at 30 September 2014 was (\$0.0219) (2013(\$0.0208)).

The accounts are in the process of being audited.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Dear Shareholders,

During the 2014 financial year the Board diligently restructured the Company closing down non-operational subsidiaries and bringing the Company to a position where the Board was able to confidently go to the market in search of a new business enterprise and ultimately relist the Company on ASX. Your Board has investigated and evaluated a large number of potential business enterprises for the Company to acquire without any real success due to many and varied reasons since March 2013.

In April 2014 the opportunity to acquire Priority One Network Group Limited (Priority) was presented to the Company. Upon initial investigation and evaluation it became apparent that the business sector in which Priority was operating could provide the Company with a tremendous opportunity to acquire a business enterprise that could possibly create and generate strong revenues and profits for shareholders. The goal for your Board was to acquire the Priority business without having to outlay any cash, preserve and enhance the current shareholders' position in the Company, successfully meet all of the ASIC and ASX regulatory requirements. Part of the transaction required Priority to raise new capital as part of the relisting of the Company on the ASX and this would give existing shareholders the opportunity to retrieve value for their existing holding in the Company and share in the upside of a the business in a growing market segment.

In May 2014 the Company successfully raised \$500,000 from sophisticated investors through the issue of convertible notes with an interest coupon of 10% per annum exercisable at any time within 12 months at a conversion price of two cents per share. The conversion of the notes is subject to the approval of the Company's shareholders at the next General Meeting of shareholders. The funds were used for working capital purposes which included due diligence costs, independent experts reports and legal costs to conclude the Priority transaction.

Your Board and its legal and technical advisers completed a very protracted and at times somewhat difficult due diligence and documentation process. By the end of September 2014 the Company was positioned to complete the proposed acquisition of Priority subject to a number of negotiated conditions precedent being met by Priority. By the end of October 2014, despite our best endeavours, it became obvious that Priority could not satisfy the conditions precedent. The Company, acting upon legal advice, abandoned the proposed acquisition of Priority.

The consolidated entity showed a loss of \$928,175 for the year ended 30 September 2014 compared with a profit of \$7,313,633 for the previous year. The prior year profit was as a result of the gain on deconsolidation of \$7,665,891. The loss in the 2014 year is attributed to the costs incurred during restructuring of the Company and the due diligence and documentation process for the proposed Priority transaction which was abandoned on 30 October 2014.

Your Board is committed to acquiring a suitable business enterprise to take the company forward. Whilst the current economic climate is difficult your Board remains optimistic that the Company will be successful in identifying and acquiring a cash flow positive business enterprise in the near future.

Regards,



Larry Shutes
Chairman

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

	Consolidated	
	30-Sep-14 12 Months \$	30-Sep-13 12 Months \$
Revenues	53,527	51,024
Expenses from ordinary activities	(805,761)	(401,015)
Finance costs	(175,261)	(1,649)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	-	-
(Loss) before income tax expense from continuing activities	(927,495)	(351,640)
Income tax benefit/(expense)	(680)	(618)
(Loss) after income tax expense from continuing operations	(928,175)	(352,258)
Profit from discontinued operation, net of income taxes	-	7,665,891
(Loss)/Profit attributable to members of Conquest Agri Limited	(928,175)	7,313,633

	Cents / Share	
	30-Sep-14	30-Sep-13
<u>Earnings per share</u>		
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(1.44)	12.14
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	(1.44)	12.14
<u>Continuing operations</u>		
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(1.44)	(0.58)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	(1.44)	(0.58)
<u>Discontinued operations</u>		
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	-	12.72
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	-	12.72

To be read in conjunction with the attached notes to the Financial Statements

CONQUEST AGRI LIMITED
APPENDIX 4E 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

	Consolidated	
	As at 30-Sep-14 \$	As at 30-Sep-13 \$
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	348	1,028
Trade and other receivables	15,759	-
Loans	228,267	-
Prepayment and other assets	-	2,166
Deposits	3,755	-
Total current assets	248,129	3,194
Non-current assets		
Investments	-	-
Total non-current assets	-	-
Total assets	248,129	3,194
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	1,354,173	792,460
Borrowings	900,404	469,781
Total current liabilities	2,254,577	1,262,241
Non-current liabilities		
Total non-current liabilities	-	-
Total liabilities	2,254,577	1,262,241
Net assets	(2,006,448)	(1,259,047)
Equity		
Issued capital	6,716,111	6,535,337
Reserves	297,642	297,642
Accumulated losses	(9,020,201)	(8,092,026)
Total equity	(2,006,448)	(1,259,047)

To be read in conjunction with the attached notes to the Financial Statements

CONQUEST AGRI LIMITED
APPENDIX 4E 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Consolidated					
	Issued capital	Foreign currency reserve	Options reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance 1 October 2012	6,509,381	(28,782)	323,598	(15,405,659)	(8,601,462)
Options lapse transferred to equity	25,956	-	(25,956)	-	-
Private placement	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment	-	28,782	-	-	28,782
Net (income)/expenses recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-
Profit after income tax benefit	-	-	-	7,313,633	7,313,633
Total recognised income/(expense) for the year	-	-	-	7,313,633	7,313,633
Balance 30 September 2013	6,535,337	-	297,642	(8,092,026)	(1,259,047)

Consolidated					
	Issued capital	Foreign currency reserve	Options reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance 1 October 2013	6,535,337	-	297,642	(8,092,026)	(1,259,047)
Options lapse transferred to equity	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for investment	180,774	-	-	-	180,774
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment	-	-	-	-	-
Net (income)/expenses recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) after income tax benefit	-	-	-	(928,175)	(928,175)
Total recognised income/(expense) for the year	-	-	-	(928,175)	(928,175)
Balance 30 September 2014	6,716,111	-	297,642	(9,020,201)	(2,006,448)

To be read in conjunction with the attached notes to the Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

	Consolidated	
	30-Sep-14 12 Months \$	30-Sep-13 12 Months \$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Receipts from customers	41,142	80,337
Payment to suppliers and employees	(225,928)	(60,500)
	(184,786)	19,837
Interest received	11	132
Finance costs paid	(1,470)	(1,185)
Income taxes paid	(680)	(618)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	(186,925)	18,166
Cash flows from investing activities		
Loans to other entities	(220,000)	-
Payments associated with deconsolidation of the subsidiaries	-	(212,548)
Settlement of DOCA	-	2,000,000
Trust funds	(3,755)	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	(223,755)	1,787,452
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from/(repayments of) borrowings	(165,000)	(1,990,600)
Funds from convertible notes	575,000	-
Proceeds from issue of shares	-	-
Net cash outflow from financing activities	410,000	(1,990,600)
Net (outflow)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(680)	(184,982)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	1,028	186,010
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	348	1,028

To be read in conjunction with the attached notes to the Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies adopted by the consolidated entity in the preparation and presentation of the Appendix 4E. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation of the Appendix 4E

The Appendix 4E has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, Interpretations and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

The Appendix 4E covers Conquest Agri Limited and controlled entities as a consolidated entity. Conquest Agri Limited is a listed public company on the Australian Securities Exchange (trading under the symbol "CQA"), incorporated in New Zealand. On 19 April 2005, Conquest Agri Limited obtained confirmation from the Australian Securities and Investments Commission that the Company was formally registered as a company under the Corporations Act 2001 and domiciled in Australia.

Conquest Agri Limited's financial statements represent operations for 12 month period from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2014.

Compliance with IFRS

The consolidated financial statements of Conquest Agri Limited comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Historical cost convention

This Appendix 4E has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified where applicable by the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, investment property and certain classes of property, plant and equipment.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of this financial report requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the consolidated entity's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Appendix 4E, are disclosed in note 2.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated Appendix 4E incorporates the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Conquest Agri Limited ('Company' or 'parent entity') as at 30 September 2014 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. Conquest Agri Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this Appendix 4E as the 'consolidated entity'.

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the consolidated entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the consolidated entity. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between companies in the consolidated entity are eliminated.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any impairment, in the parent entity.

Segment reporting

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different to those of other business segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment and is subject to risks and returns that are different to those of segments operating in other economic environments.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1: Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed. Service revenue is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at balance date. Interest income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective rate applicable.

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Income tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on the current year's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses where applicable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates which are enacted or substantively enacted.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The Group is currently not consolidated for income tax purposes.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the statement of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade and other receivables

All trade and other receivables are recognised at the amounts receivable as they are generally due for settlement by no more than 30 days.

Collectability of trade and other debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Receivables which are known to be uncollectible are written off. A provision for impairment of receivables is raised when some doubt as to collection exists.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included in trade and other receivables or trade and other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the ATO, are presented as operating cash flows.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Inventories

Inventories including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location are accounted for as follows:

- Raw materials – purchase cost is on the first in, first out basis. The cost of purchase comprises the purchase price, import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable by the entity from the taxing authorities), transport, handling and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition of raw materials. Volume discounts and rebates are included in determining the cost of purchase.
- Finished goods and work in progress – costs of direct materials and labour and a proportion of variable and fixed manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity. Costs are assigned on the basis of weighted average costs.

Where commodity inventories are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term and generating a profit, such commodities are measured at fair value less costs to sell with changes in fair value less costs to sell recognised in the income statement.

Financial Assets

Financial Instruments

Financial Instruments are recognised when the consolidated entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs where the instrument is not classified at fair value through the Profit and Loss.

Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Effective Interest Rate Method

The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or a shorter period where appropriate.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance date. Financial assets are impaired when there is no objective evidence that as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Reversal of impairment

If in a subsequent accounting period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Assets (continued)

Investments

Investments are stated at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. For unlisted investments, the consolidated entity establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arms length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models.

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a diminishing value basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment (excluding land) over its expected useful life. Estimates of remaining useful lives are made on a regular basis for all assets, with annual reassessments for major items.

Plant and equipment is depreciated at rates of between 11.25% and 40.00%.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts. These gains and losses are included in the statement of comprehensive income. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

Intangible assets

Software

Costs associated with software are deferred and amortised on a diminishing value basis at 33.33%. The amortisation charge is included within depreciation and amortisation expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment of assets

Assets with an indefinite useful life are not amortised but are tested annually for impairment in accordance with AASB 136. Assets subject to annual depreciation or amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances arise that indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may be impaired.

An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying amount of the asset is defined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the consolidated entity prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Borrowings

Borrowings are carried at their principal amounts which represent the present value of future cash flows associated with servicing the debt. Interest is accrued over the period it becomes due and is recorded as part of current payables.

Finance costs

Finance costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred, except those that are incurred as part of the cost of the construction of a qualifying asset, which are capitalised. Finance costs include interest on short and long term borrowings.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the consolidated entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable the consolidated entity will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Employee benefits

Wages and salaries and annual leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in other payables and provisions in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised in provisions and is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service.

Share-based payments

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to Directors and employees. The fair value of options granted is recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in the options reserve.

The fair value at grant date is independently determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option.

Foreign currencies translations and balances

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies of entities within the consolidated Group are translated into functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency monetary items that are outstanding at the reporting date (other than monetary items arising under foreign currency contracts where the exchange rate for that monetary item is fixed in the contract) are translated using the spot rate at the end of the financial year.

Resulting exchange differences arising on settlement or re-statement are recognised as revenues or expenses for the financial year.

Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options, or for the acquisition of a business, are included in the cost of the acquisition as part of the purchase consideration.

Financial Instruments are recognised when the consolidated entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the year.

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Rounding of amounts

Amounts in the Appendix 4E have been rounded off to the nearest dollar.

Note 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the Appendix 4E based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the consolidated entity.

Key Estimates

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses impairment of all assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the group and to the particular asset that may lead to impairment. These include product and manufacturing performance, technology, climate, economic and political environments and future product expectations. If an impairment trigger exists the recoverable amount of the asset is determined.

It is the Group's policy to conduct bi-annual internal reviews of asset values, which is used as a source of information to assess for any indicators of impairment.

CONQUEST AGRI LIMITED
APPENDIX 4E 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 3: Segment information

The consolidated entity is not operating and until such time as the Company acquires a new business enterprise there will not be a business segment.

Note 4: Earnings Per Share

	30-Sep-14	30-Sep-13
	12 Months	12 Months
	\$	\$
Continuing operations		
Net profit(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	(928,175)	(352,258)
	No.	No.
Weighted average number of ordinary shares		
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of year	60,257,991	60,257,991
Effect of shares issued	4,383,149	-
Effect of share options exercised	-	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at balance date	64,641,140	60,257,991
	(cents/share)	(cents/share)
Basic and diluted loss per shares	(1.44)	(0.58)
Options outstanding are not dilutive		
Discontinued operations		
	\$	\$
Net result used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share	-	7,665,891
	(cents/share)	(cents/share)
Basic and diluted loss per share	-	12.72

CONQUEST AGRI LIMITED
APPENDIX 4E 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 5: Discontinued Operation

On 5 October 2012 GE Capital, the Group's banker appointed Andrew John Saker and Martin Bruce Jones of Ferrier Hodgson at Perth as joint and several Voluntary Administrators of the borrowing entities FarmWorks Merchandise Services Pty Ltd, FarmWorks Australia Livestock Pty Ltd and Conquest Crop Protection Pty Ltd pursuant to Section 436C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001.

The results of the discontinued operations for the period are presented below:

	Consolidated	
	30-Sep-14	30-Sep-13
	12 Months	12 Months
	\$	\$
Financial performance information		
Revenue	-	-
Other income - gain on desconsolidation	-	7,665,891
All other expenses	-	-
Results from operating activities	-	7,665,891
Loss on sale of discontinued operation	-	7,665,891
Income tax	-	-
Loss from discontinued operations	-	7,665,891
Carrying amount of assets and liabilities		
Assets		
Cash	-	-
Trade debtors and prepayments	-	-
Inventory	-	-
Other current assets	-	-
Fixed assets	-	-
Investments	-	-
Other non-current assets	-	-
Assets classified as held for sale	-	-
Liabilities		
Payables	-	-
Accruals	-	-
Employee provisions	-	-
Borrowings	-	-
Loans with intercompany	-	-
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	-	-
The net cash flows of the discontinued operations which have been incorporated into the Statement of Cash Flows are as follows:		
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	-	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	-	(212,548)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities	-	-
Net cash increase/(decrease) attributable to discontinued operations	-	(212,548)

Changes in composition of the Consolidated Entity

Conquest Crop Protection Pty Ltd was subsequently disposed of on 14 February 2013, FarmWorks Australia Livestock Pty Ltd was placed into liquidation on 30 November 2012, FarmWorks Property (WA) Pty Ltd, Ultimate Transactions Pty Limited and Ultimate Axxess Pty Limited were deregistered during the year.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Note 6. Events occurring after balance date

Following the announcement on 4 April 2014 where the company advised that it was investigating the acquisition of a 100% interest in the business of Priority One Network Group Limited (Priority One) the company subsequently announced on 30 October 2014 that it had abandoned its proposed bid to acquire all of the shares in Priority One.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year that have significantly affected, or may significantly affect the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future financial years.

Note 7. Going Concern and Solvency

The consolidated entity incurred a loss of \$928,175 for the financial year ended 30 September 2014 and subsequent to balance date, has generated a loss. At 30 September 2014 the consolidated entity was also in a net asset and net current asset deficiency of \$2,006,448.

The Company is actively seeking a new business enterprise to take the Company forward. Since February this year the Company has examined a number of potential opportunities which to date have not proceeded for reasons outside the control of the Company. Details of any proposed transaction to acquire a new business enterprise will be advised to shareholders and the market under the ASX continuous disclosure regime. Whilst the current economic climate is experiencing some volatility the Board is optimistic that the Company will be successful in identifying and acquiring a cash flow positive business enterprise in the near future.